

No. 17-1384

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DROPLETS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREI IANCU, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF US INVENTOR, LLC AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	5
I. The Federal Circuit’s misinterpretation of <i>Chenery’s</i> baseline norm is a vitally important question for intellectual-property owners.	5
A. The Federal Circuit’s intellectual-property regime includes administrative law at its most potent and consequential.....	5
B. The Federal Circuit’s misunderstanding of <i>Chenery</i> harms intellectual-property owners.....	7
C. This misinterpretation of <i>Chenery</i> contributes to an environment of hostility to intellectual-property holders.	11
II. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Chenery</i> is manifestly wrong.	12
A. The Federal Circuit misunderstands <i>Chenery</i> and ignores its underlying separation-of-powers concerns.	12
B. The Federal Circuit’s <i>Chenery</i> interpretation also poses problems for the rule of law.....	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	21
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	2
<i>Helvering v. Gowan</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1987)	16
<i>In re Comiskey</i> , 554 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3, 16, 17
<i>In re Morsa</i> , 713 F.3d 104 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	passim
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).	18
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	20
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	13

Cases—continued:

<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp.</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (2018) (slip op.)	6
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2016)	12
<i>RNS Services, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 115 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) (<i>Chenery I</i>)	passim
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) (<i>Chenery II</i>).	1, 2, 21
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C.	
§ 1051	6
§ 1066–1070.	16
§ 1067	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1295(a)(4)	5
35 U.S.C.	
§ 101	15
§ 103	7, 15

Statutes—continued:

35 U.S.C.

§ 111	6
§ 141	5
§ 282(b)	10
§ 286	12
§ 301	6, 15
§ 305	6
§ 309	15
§ 311	6, 15
§ 315	15
§ 316(e).....	9
§ 319	6,15

Administrative Procedures Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	2, 20
---	-------

American Inventors Protection Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999) (repealed 2011)	
§ 4604 (secs. 311(a), 312(a))	16

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, 15 U.S.C. § 79 <i>et seq.</i> (repealed 2005).....	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Stephen G. Breyer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> (6th ed. 2006)	2
Gregory Dolin, <i>Dubious Patent Reform</i> , 56 B.C. L. Rev. 881 (2015).	10

Other Authorities—continued:

- Henry J. Friendly, *Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders*, 1969 Duke L. J. 199 (1969)..... 13, 15
- Gary Lawson, *Federal Administrative Law* (5th ed. 2009)..... 2
- William F. Lee & Anita K. Krug, *Still Adjusting to Markman: A Prescription for the Timing of Claim Construction Hearings*, 13 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 55 (1999). 11
- Scott A. McKeown, *PTAB Quickly Becomes Busiest Patent Court in U.S.*, Patents Post-Grant Blog (July 25, 2013), <<http://bit.ly/1NXKm4L>> 9
- Richard J. Pierce, Jr. *Administrative Law Treatise* (5th Ed. 2010) 22
- Peter J. Pitts, ‘*Patent Death Squads*’ vs. *Innovation*, Wall St. J., June 10, 2015, <<http://on.wsj.com/1MsqErB>>. 9
- Arti K. Rai, *Engaging Facts and Policy: A Multi-Institutional Approach to Patent System Reform*, 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1035 (2003)..... 11
- Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law* (1997)..... 22
- Kevin M. Stack, *The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery*, 116 Yale L. J. 952, 1004 (2007)..... 2, 20
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Constitutionalism After the New Deal*, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421 (1987)..... 20

Other Authorities—continued:

U.S. PTO, *Patent Trial and Appeal Board Statistics* (Mar. 2018),
<<https://tinyurl.com/ycxx9hgd>> 10

U.S. PTO, *Performance and Accountability Report 31* (FY 2017),
<<http://tinyurl.com/ybtz3e4k>> 6

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b)..... 9
